savings requirement is not achievable or reasonable and therefore approve a lower 1 

goal for the utility.6 2 

The amended EUEA also established funding at no less than 3% and no 3 

more than 5% of customer bills (excluding gross receipts taxes and franchise and 4 

right-of-way access fees) or seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per customer 5 

per calendar year, whichever is less.7  In addition, a minimum of 5% of spending 6 

must be dedicated to cost-effective, low-income programs.8 7 

The Commission is required to identify and remove regulatory 8 

disincentives to EE/LM and provide an opportunity for utilities to earn a profit on 9